
 

This agenda pack was published on 06 September 2024 

Housing & Regeneration 
Scrutiny Sub Committee 

Agenda 

Monday, 16 September 2024 6.30 p.m. 
Council Chamber - Town Hall, Whitechapel 

Members: 

Chair: Councillor Bodrul Choudhury 

Vice Chair: Councillor Amin Rahman 

 
Councillor Ana Miah, Councillor Ahmodul Kabir, Councillor Mohammad Chowdhury, 
Councillor James King and Councillor Asma Islam 

Co-opted Members:  
Mahbub Anam ((Tenant representative)) and Susanna Kow ((Leaseholder 
representative)) 

Deputies: Councillor Marc Francis, Councillor Amina Ali, Councillor Iqbal Hossain, 

Councillor Abdul Mannan and Councillor Bellal Uddin 

[The quorum for this body is 3 voting Members] 

Contact for further enquiries:  

justina bridgeman Democratic Services Officer (Committees), 

justina.bridgeman@towerhamlets.gov.uk 

020 7364 4854  

Town Hall, 160 Whitechapel Road, London, E1 1BJ  

http://www.towerhamlets.gov.uk 

Public Pack



 

 

 
Public Information  
 
Viewing or Participating in Committee Meetings 
 
The meeting will be broadcast live on the Council’s website. A link to the website is 
detailed below. The press and public are encouraged to watch this meeting on line.  
 
Please note: Whilst the meeting is open to the public, the public seating in the meeting 
room for observers will be extremely limited due to the Covid 19 pandemic restrictions. 
You must contact the Democratic Services Officer to reserve a place, this will be 
allocated on a first come first served basis. No one will be admitted unless they have 
registered in advance. 

 
Meeting Webcast 
The meeting is being webcast for viewing through the Council’s webcast system. 
http://towerhamlets.public-i.tv/core/portal/home 

Electronic agendas reports and minutes. 

Copies of agendas, reports and minutes for council meetings can also be found on our 
website from day of publication.   

To access this, click www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/committee and search for the relevant 
committee 
[...]
) (PAGES 9 - 16) 

To confirm as a correct record of the proceedings the unrestricted minutes of the 
meeting held on 24 June 2024 
 

3. REPORTS FOR CONSIDERATION 

3 .1 HRSSC Draft Work Programme 2024-25 (Pages 17 - 24) 
 

3 .2 THCH Spotlight: Response to Residents Spotlight from May 2024 Meeting  
 

3 .3 Update on Tenants Voice Panel (Pages 25 - 42) 
 

3 .4 Lead Member Housing and Regeneration Priorities for 2024-25 (Pages 43 - 46) 
 

3 .5 Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman Report & Action Plan 



 
 

 

Responses  
 
TO FOLLOW 
 

4. ANY OTHER BUSINESS 

Next Meeting of the Housing & Regeneration Scrutiny Sub Committee 
Monday, 2 December 2024 at 6.30 p.m. to be held in Council Chamber - Town Hall, 
Whitechapel 



This page is intentionally left blank



DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS AT MEETINGS– NOTE FROM THE 

MONITORING OFFICER 

This note is for guidance only.  For further details please consult the Code of Conduct for 

Members at Part C, Section 31 of the Council’s Constitution  

(i) Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPI) 

You have a DPI in any item of business on the agenda where it relates to the categories listed in 

Appendix A to this guidance. Please note that a DPI includes: (i) Your own relevant interests; 

(ii)Those of your spouse or civil partner; (iii) A person with whom the Member is living as 

husband/wife/civil partners. Other individuals, e.g. Children, siblings and flatmates do not need to 

be considered.  Failure to disclose or register a DPI (within 28 days) is a criminal offence. 

Members with a DPI, (unless granted a dispensation) must not seek to improperly influence the 

decision, must declare the nature of the interest and leave the meeting room (including the public 

gallery) during the consideration and decision on the item – unless exercising their right to address 

the Committee.  

DPI Dispensations and Sensitive Interests. In certain circumstances, Members may make a 

request to the Monitoring Officer for a 
[...]
e of the securities exceeds £25,000 
or one hundredth of the total issued share capital of that 
body; or 
 
(ii) if the share capital of that body is of more than one class, 
the total nominal value of the shares of any one class in 
which the relevant person has a beneficial interest exceeds 
one hundredth of the total issued share capital of that class. 
 

 
 

Page 8



HOUSING & REGENERATION SCRUTINY SUB 
COMMITTEE, 24/06/2024 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

1 

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 
 

MINUTES OF THE HOUSING & REGENERATION SCRUTINY SUB COMMITTEE 
 

HELD AT 6.32 P.M. ON MONDAY, 24 JUNE 2024 
 

COUNCIL CHAMBER - TOWN HALL, WHITECHAPEL 
 

Members Present: 
 
Councillor Bodrul Choudhury                    (Chair) 
 

 

Councillor Ana Miah 
 
Councillor Ahmodul Kabir 
 
Councillor Amin Rahman 
 
Councillor Mohammad Chowdhury 
 
Councillor Asma Islam 
 
Councillor Kabir Ahmed 
 

 

Councillor Marc Francis 
 

 

Co-opted Members Present: 
 
Mahbub Anam (Tenant representative) 
 
Other Councillors Present: 
 
Councillor Kabir Ahmed          - (Cabinet Member for Regeneration, Inclusive 

Development and Housebuilding) 
 

Officers Present: 
 
Michael Killeen – (Director - Housing Asset Management) 

 
-  

Sripriya Sudhakar – Director of Planning and Building Control 
 

 
Rupert Brandon – Interim Head of Housing Supply 

 
 

Justina Bridgeman 
 
 
 

– Democratic Services Officer (Committee) 

Page 9

Agenda Item 2



HOUSING & REGENERATION SCRUTINY SUB 
COMMITTEE, 24/06/2024 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

2 

Officers Present Remotely: 
 
Karen Swift 
 
Tracey Gray 

– (Director - Housing & Regeneration) 
 
- (Interim Director, Housing Integration) 
 

 
Invited Guests: 

 
Andrea Baker   -(Chair of Tower Hamlets Housing Forum (THHF)) 

 
 
 

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS  
 
There were no declarations of pecuniary interests, however, Councillor Amin 
Rahman declared he sits on the Tower Hamlets Community Housing Board. 
 

2. APPOINTMENT OF VICE CHAIR  
 
The Chair requested nominations for the position of Vice-Chair of the Housing 
and Regeneration Scrutiny Sub-Committee for the municipal year 2024/25. 
Councillor Ahmodul Kabir proposed Councillor Amin Rahman for the position. 
This was seconded by Councillor Ana Miah.  
 
There were no further nominations received. 
 
The Housing and Regeneration Scrutiny Sub-Committee RESOLVED to:  
 

1. Elect Councillor Amin Rahman the Vice-Chair of the Housing and 
Regeneration Scrutiny Sub-Committee for the municipal year 2024/25. 
 

3. HOUSING AND REGENERATION TERMS OF REFERENCE, 
MEMBERSHIP, QUORUM & DATES OF MEETING FOR 2024/25  
 
Justina Bridgeman, Democratic Services Officer requested members to note 
the Housing and Regeneration Scrutiny Sub-Committee’s terms of reference, 
membership, quorum and meeting dates for the municipal year 2023/25. The 
terms of reference were agreed at the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
meeting held on 21 May 2024. 
 
The Housing and Regeneration Scrutiny Sub-Committee RESOLVED to: 
 

1. Note it’s terms of reference, quorum, membership and meeting dates 
as set out in appendices 1,2 and 3 of the report pending minor 
amendments for appendix 3. 
 
 
 
 

Page 10



HOUSING & REGENERATION SCRUTINY SUB 
COMMITTEE, 24/06/2024 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

3 

4. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING(S)  
 
The minutes of the Sub Committee meeting held on 13 May 2024 were signed 
and approved as a correct record of proceedings. 
 

5. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS  
 
Paul Burgess, Strategy and Policy Officer, circulated the actions which had no 
updates on overdue items. Work is ongoing with the Director of Housing and 
Regeneration to close these down by the next sub-committee meeting in 
September. 
 
Members were also informed that following the last meeting of the previous 
municipal year; where residents of Tower Hamlets Community Housing 
(THCH) gave feedback, Anita Khan, CEO refuted residents claims. The 
housing provider will be invited to the sub-committee to discuss data and 
performance concerns once the work programme is finalised. 
 
A request has been made to Mayor Lutfur Rahman to initiate a formal request 
to meet with the Minister for Housing, the Regulator for Social Housing, and 
MPs to investigate THCH performance concerns on behalf of residents. The 
sub-committee will be updated once further details have been received. 
 
Paul also noted that at a scrutiny work program held on 13 June, Steve 
Halsey, Chief Executive Officer, proposed to increase the frequency of 
Overview and Scrutiny Committees, and Sub-committees. Once the final 
outcome is determined, amendments can be implemented in the terms and 
conditions. 
 

6. REPORTS FOR CONSIDERATION  
 

6.1 Review the Progress Against the Ambition to Build 1000 New Homes a 
Year  
 
Councillor Kabir Ahmed, Cabinet Member for Regeneration, Inclusive 
Development and Housebuilding, introduced the first item, and presented an 
update on the target for delivering 4000 new affordable homes between 2022 
and 2026.  
 
Members were informed of the economic challenges, the private sector 
delivery and Council led housebuilding, with the latter requiring significant 
resources to deliver and expand the programme.  
 
Councillor Kabir Ahmed noted that housing build starts across all tenures 
decreased by 24%, and new building regulations for new buildings over 18 
metres are now required to install secondary staircases. This has meant that 
certain programmes were required to return to the planning stage to 
accommodate this. 
 

Page 11



HOUSING & REGENERATION SCRUTINY SUB 
COMMITTEE, 24/06/2024 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

4 

The 40% inflation rise has also affected developers. Both the Council’s 
Planning and Housing Delivery teams are currently working with developers to 
assist in the completion of programmes. Housing providers are also reluctant 
to start new programs, due to the cost of extensive repairs for existing 
properties. 
 
Further to questions from the sub-committee, Councillor Kabir Ahmed and 
Officers; 
 

 Confirmed that a written brief detailing the  breakdown of the 459 
affordable units completed in 2023-24 will be presented to the sub-
committee for review. 

 

 Clarified that development completion is dependent on the size of the 
site. As an example, the initial planning application for the former News 
International site in Wapping took place in 2012. The completion of the 
project is still ongoing. 

 

 Clarified the four sites as; The Great Eastern Enterprise Centre, South 
Bay Plaza, Poplar Transformation Centre, Union Bridge TSC building 
and Spire London, Hertsmere House. Members were informed that 
these sites contain all tenured units. 

 

 The GLA definition of affordable housing is any social rented, 
affordable rented and intermediate housing provided to eligible 
households, whose needs are not met by the market. 

 

 Clarified that tenders went out in April and the selection questionnaire 
process will then determine who is selected for detailed evaluation. A 
report will be submitted to Cabinet by the end of the year and details of 
preferred contract holders will be confirmed by February 2025. 

 

 Explained that there are approximately 10,000 homes that could 
receive planning permission and are at various stages of development. 
Some are awaiting the completion of section 106 agreements; some 
have gone through Committee stage and some awaiting approval at 
Committee. Among these homes, approximately a quarter of them are 
classified as affordable across all tenures, as per the GLA definition.  

 

 Confirmed that the Planning, Capital delivery and Housing Delivery 
teams are working with housing providers on joint ventures to reduce 
issues that could delay progress, such as assistance with registered 
providers (PR) or receiving a PR. Work is also ongoing to mediate in 
these instances. Consideration is also being given to invest with 
housing providers through buyback schemes as well as GLA match 
funding. 

 

 Clarified that the term delivery means when properties are officially 
signed off by the Building Control team as completed. At present there 

Page 12



HOUSING & REGENERATION SCRUTINY SUB 
COMMITTEE, 24/06/2024 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

5 

are 30 sites currently undergoing construction which will deliver 2,519 
affordable homes in the borough once completed. 

 

 Explained that there are two types of programs available for Council 
owned property delivery, funded and unfunded. The unfunded list of 
schemes can commence once government opportunities, Section 106's 
instalments, buybacks and grants are available. 

 

 Confirmed that the former London Chest Hospital site is a live planning 
application, which will be heard at the Strategic Development 
Committee on 16 July meeting. The application proposes 276 homes 
with 121 of those a variety of affordable rented and intermediate units. 

 

 Clarified that the Council is committed through the Mid Term Financial 
Strategy (MTFS), to purchase up to 600 new homes with assistance 
from the GLA's match financing scheme. 

 

 Acknowledged that there are challenges with direct delivery funding, as 
it can slow down the process, due to the section 106 contracts between 
planners and developers. Once funding is released, unfunded 
programs can then receive funds. 

 

 Acknowledged that there are other challenges in terms of legislation 
changes that have pushed back the delivery for social housing 
providers and joint ventures with private developers. There have been 
financial issues with PR’s, as previously stated. However, the Council 
is committed to reaching the target to provide affordable homes. 

 
The Housing and Regeneration Scrutiny Sub-Committee RESOLVED: 
 

1. That a written brief detailing the breakdown of the 459 Affordable units 
completed in 2023-24 be presented to the sub-committee for review. 

 
2. That a written brief
[...]
ill be brought back to the sub-committee for review. 

 

 Explained that THH have 928 blocks will 77  subjected to the new 
Gateway assessments, as they are over 18 metres high. Future 
planning is currently underway to establish fire safety operations, in 
anticipation of new building regulations that may further affect works. 
Upgrades on insulating windows and roofs are still being implemented. 

 

 Confirmed that some of the  4,158 street properties are planned for 
improvements although there have been delays in works. An update on 
the programme will be forwarded to the sub-committee for review. 

 

 Noted that the revised 2 year programme will commence on 31 July 
2024 and details of the Capital programme will be available on the 
Council website for review. 

 

 Clarified that structural steel works commenced in early January 2023 
and residents from Angela House were decanted. The delays occurred 
due to material supply and contract issues; however, works are 
progressing. 

 

 Confirmed that Brewster and Maltings House works are now completed 
and scaffolding has been removed. 

 
The Housing and Regeneration Scrutiny Sub-Committee RESOLVED: 
 

1. That a breakdown of repairs undertaken to resolve issues of damp and 
mould be brought back to the sub-committee for review. 

 

Page 14



HOUSING & REGENERATION SCRUTINY SUB 
COMMITTEE, 24/06/2024 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

7 

2. That an update on the street properties programme be brought back to 
the sub-committee for review. 

 
3. That the presentation be noted. 

 
 

7. ANY OTHER BUSINESS  
 
Paul Burgess informed Members that a scrutiny work program is currently 
being developed and any items they wish to be added should be forwarded to 
him. 

 
 

The meeting ended at 8.06 p.m.  
 

Chair, Councillor Bodrul Choudhury 
 

Housing & Regeneration Scrutiny Sub Committee 
 

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



Housing & Regeneration Sub-
Committee P

age 17

A
genda Item

 3.1
[...]
provide those in need with wider 
access to the service including later 
opening hours on weekdays and on

     Saturday morning.

P
age 45



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS
	2 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING(S)
	3.1 HRSSC Draft Work Programme 2024-25
	3.3 Update on Tenants Voice Panel
	Tenants' Voice strategic engagement panel (2) 5 9 24

	3.4 Lead Member Housing and Regeneration Priorities for 2024-25
	Housing and Regen Priorities for Cllr Ahmed HRSSC Final 6 September 2024




Minutes of the meeting


HOUSING & REGENERATION SCRUTINY SUB 
COMMITTEE, 16/09/2024 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

1 

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 
 

MINUTES OF THE HOUSING & REGENERATION SCRUTINY SUB COMMITTEE 
 

HELD AT 6.35 P.M. ON MONDAY, 16 SEPTEMBER 2024 
 

COUNCIL CHAMBER - TOWN HALL, WHITECHAPEL 
 

Members Present: 
 
Councillor Bodrul Choudhury (Chair) 
 

 

Councillor Amin Rahman 
 
Councillor Ahmodul Kabir 
 
Councillor James King 
 
Councillor Asma Islam 
 

 

Councillor Amina Ali 
 

 

Co-opted Members Present: 
 
Mahbub Anam (Tenant representative) 

 
Susanna Kow (Leaseholder representative) 

 
Other Councillors Present: 
 
Councillor Kabir Ahmed 

 
Officers Present: 
 
Paul Patterson – (Interim Corporate Director Housing And 

Regeneration) 
 

Leah Sykes – (Head of Customer Services) 
 

Darren Reynolds – (Interim Director of Neighbourhoods) 
 

Usman Zia – Head of Information Governance 
 

Justina Bridgeman – Democratic Services Officer (Committee) 
 
 
 
 
 



HOUSING & REGENERATION SCRUTINY SUB 
COMMITTEE, 16/09/2024 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

2 

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS  
 
There were no declarations of pecuniary interests, however for transparency, 
Councillor Amin Rahman declared that he sits on the Tower Hamlets 
Community Housing Board. Councillor James King declared he is a Tower 
Hamlets Leaseholder and Susanna Kow declared she is a Tower Hamlets 
Leaseholder. 
 

2. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING(S)  
 
The minutes of the Housing and Regeneration Scrutiny Sub Committee 
meeting held on 24 June 2024 were signed and approved as a correct record 
of proceedings. 
 

3. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS  
 
Paul Burgess, Strategy and Policy Officer, informed Members that the actions 
log was circulated and that there were no further updates. In relation to the 
action from 13 May 2024; “A written request be made to the Mayor to initiate a 
formal request to meet with the Minister for Housing, the Regulator for Social 
Housing, and MPs to investigate THCH performance concerns on behalf of 
residents” The Chair agreed to sign a letter requesting to Mayor Lutfur 
Rahman initiate the formal request. 
 
Members were informed that the updates on breakdown for all void properties 
and the written brief detailing the breakdown of the 459 Affordable units 
completed in 2023-24, will be received by the end of this week. 
 
The Housing and Regeneration Scrutiny Sub-Committee RESOLVED; 
 

1. That the Chair will sign a letter requesting to Mayor Rahman initiate the 
formal request to meet with the Minister for Housing, the Regulator for 
Social Housing and MPs to investigate THCH performance concerns 
on behalf of residents. 
 

4. REPORTS FOR CONSIDERATION  
 

4.1 HRSSC Draft Work Programme 2024-25  
 
Paul Burgess, Strategy and Policy Officer, informed Members that the draft 
work programme was amended following submission to the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee (OSC). This was due to the requirement for the 
Ombudsman's report to be included for this meeting and also item 4.3. The 
Social Landlords Performance report has been moved to the meeting 
scheduled for 12 December 2024. 
 
Mr. Burgess also noted that there is scope for the Homeless Strategy to be 
included in the work plan and requested the Chair to consider adding this in. 
Members then discussed the Homelessness Accommodation Placement 
Policy, which was submitted to the OSC on 02 September. At that meeting the 



HOUSING & REGENERATION SCRUTINY SUB 
COMMITTEE, 16/09/2024 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

3 

policy was suspended by the Mayor pending a review. The sub-committee 
requested the OSC provide information on the outcome once finalised. 
 
The Housing and Regeneration Scrutiny Sub-Committee RESOLVED; 
 

1. That the Chair will consider adding the Homelessness Strategy to the 
work programme for municipal year 2024/25. 

 
2. That details of the Homelessness Accommodation Placement Policy 

review be brought to the sub-committee once finalised. 
 
 

4.2 THCH Spotlight: Response to Residents Spotlight from May 2024 
Meeting  
 
Following the meeting on 16 May when residents discussed concerns with 
Tower Hamlets Community Housing (THCH), the Chair introduced Mandeep 
Bhogil, Director of Operations for THCH to respond. Ms Bhogil refuted the 
claim that a resident's death was caused by repair issues not adequately 
addressed. There were underlying health concerns which led to this and not 
outstanding repair issues.  
 
Members were informed that roof remediation work at Vollasky House was 
completed approximately 10 days ago, at no additional cost to leaseholders 
and that investigations into the pipework and the water supply were 
conducted prior to completion. Ms Bhogil acknowledged that there are general 
concerns regarding performance that are currently being addressed and 
improvements are ongoing. 
 
Ms Bhogil then clarified that due to THCH's limited financial capacity to deliver 
improvements, a merger is being sought. The housing provider’s right to buy 
portfolio has been sold off and rental income has reduced. This has impacted 
fire remediation works, which are approximately £50 million and currently 
THCH is not able to provide adequate service repairs without a merger 
partner. 
 
Following questions by the sub-committee, Mandeep Bhogil; 
 

 Confirmed that overpayment and invoice issues a resident discussed at 
the May meeting have been resolved and they now have access to all 
invoices sent. A review of service charges at Charles Dickens House 
was also undertaken. The outcome revealed that residents had paid 
less than the cost to provide the service charges. A summary of all 
service charge payments can be submitted to the sub-committee for 
review. 

 

 Explained that two senior independent directors and three new Board 
members have been appointed, to increase and enhance the skill set. 

 



HOUSING & REGENERATION SCRUTINY SUB 
COMMITTEE, 16/09/2024 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

4 

 Clarified that discussions with Hyde Housing Association are ongoing 
and they are committed to keep the THCH office locally based and to 
invest in the community. Hyde have invested in service improvements 
for lift upgrades at Luke House and repairs at seven community 
centres. 

 

 Clarified that improvement plans include kitchen, bathroom and roof 
upgrades to improve the quality of housing stock for residents. The 
main aim is to increase tenant satisfaction measures and THCH will 
continue to engage with residents positively via the Resident Voice 
Panel and two resident Board Members. 

 

 Acknowledged residents’ concerns regarding the lack of engagement 
and ongoing Resident Voice Panel meetings are held to resolve any 
issues. There are also community based meetings held in community 
centres and open surgeries. 

 

 Noted improvements include an open office drop in, where residents 
can discuss concerns in the office. Residents also expressed concern 
about the lack of staff within the estates, which is now being addressed 
with more Housing Officers, Fire Risk Support Officers and Estate 
Officers on site to improve resident engagement. A digital noticeboard 
and a text messaging service are also available for residents to receive 
immediate feedback on queries. which will assist in learning from 
complaints and improving resident satisfaction. 

 

 Confirmed that all complaints received are now responded to within 
time scales. 

 

 Acknowledged that THCH are experiencing difficulties in delivering 
core services, which will only worsen in 18 months if the organisation 
does not acquire a merger partner to assist in remediation 
programmes. 

 

 Confirmed that the relationship with the Council is a positive one. 
Quarterly meetings take place with Mayor Lutfur Rahman and there are 
regular discussions with Councillor Amin Rahman,  Councillor Kabir 
Hussain and Councillor Musthak Ahmed respectively. 

 

 Noted that consideration has been given to selling off land and 
potential asset disposal, however, a bid for a merger partner takes 
precedence. 

 

 Clarified that quarterly meetings are held with leaseholders and general 
needs residents, to discuss improvements and determine the areas 
that require remediation. 

 

 Confirmed that THCH has a customer consultation communication 
plan, where residents can discuss any issues regarding the merger. 



HOUSING & REGENERATION SCRUTINY SUB 
COMMITTEE, 16/09/2024 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

5 

This includes a survey, an online resident form, a text message 
consultation process, and the ‘Here To Hear’ campaign to encourage 
individuals to engage with THCH. Housing Officers are also contacting 
residents directly through door knocking to receive feedback. 

 
The Chair thanked Ms Bhogil for attending and stated that the Council will 
work to resolve long-standing residents’ concerns. 
 
The Housing and Regeneration Scrutiny Sub-Committee RESOLVED; 
 

1. That a summary of service charge payments be submitted to the sub-
committee for review. 
 

4.3 Update on Tenants Voice Panel  
 
Councillor Kabir Ahmed, Cabinet Member for Regeneration, Inclusive 
Development and Housebuilding, introduced the process for forming the 
panel, since Tower Hamlets Homes (THH) was insourced back into the 
Council in November 2023. 
 
Paul Patterson, Interim Corporate Director of Housing and Regeneration, then 
gave an overview of the recent changes, including the introduction of the new 
consumer standards and regulations. The priorities for housing management 
and investments with those properties were briefly outlined. It was noted that 
the tenant voice panel is a way to engage with residents, so they have a voice 
and to ensure improvement strategies are implemented. 
 
Mr Patterson noted that this will be an evolving process and the sub-
committee will be given regular updates. 
 
Following questions by the sub-committee, Councillor Kabir Ahmed, Paul 
Patterson and Darren Reynolds, Interim Director of Neighbourhoods; 
 

 Clarified that the Residents Voice Panel will focus on Tower Hamlets 
council's housing stock.  The upcoming forward plan will examine and 
agree the key performance measures and  resolve specific concerns. 

 

 Confirmed that research on equivalent panel make-up was conducted 
to ensure that the panel members have the right amount of 
leaseholders, stakeholders, and tenants. All residents were informed 
regarding the panel selection process to maximise the number of 
representatives selected. Preferred candidates will not be members of 
other Tenant Resident Associations (TRA) or forums in Chairperson or 
Member positions. 

 

 Explained that the Mayor and Cllr Kabir Ahmed will receive  twice 
yearly reports and the panel will meet on a quarterly basis to monitor 
housing delivery within the Council. Details on these meetings will be 
brought back to the sub-committee. 

 



HOUSING & REGENERATION SCRUTINY SUB 
COMMITTEE, 16/09/2024 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

6 

 Noted that residents are permitted to observe these meetings by 
contacting the Housing management Director in advance for available 
spaces. 

 

 Clarified that a more robust and direct monitoring process will be 
implemented where Officers can fully examine resident observations 
and assess how contractors will be held accountable. If necessary, 
some may have their contracts terminated if their performance is 
deemed inadequate. 

 

 Explained that the housing association sector has moved from having 
residents within the Board, in part due to the complex nature of the new 
regulations and the financial viability of those associations. The Boards 
require more expertise in retrofitting, investments and housing 
development. It is anticipated that the Regulator will increase the 
number of resident panels, to collaborate with residents in 
implementing service improvements. 

 
The Housing and Regeneration Scrutiny Sub-Committee RESOLVED; 
 

1. That details of the Housing Management structure be submitted to the 
sub-committee for review. 
 

4.4 Lead Member Housing and Regeneration Priorities for 2024-25  
 
Councillor Kabir Ahmed, Cabinet Member for Regeneration, Inclusive 
Development and Housebuilding, outlined the five main key priorities for this 
municipal year. These include:  
 

 Housing Management 

 Regulation and Compliance 

 Housing Supply 

 Planning / Place Based Regeneration 

 Homelessness 
 
Councillor Kabir Ahmed presented a brief overview of the priorities and stated 
that in regards to Housing Management, the process of interfacing services 
directly into the Council is ongoing. Some departments were relocated and 
shifted into existing Council departments and a restructure is underway. 
Consultations will also be conducted with Union representatives and staff and 
this should be completed in the next few months. 
 
Members were informed that Randall House has ACM cladding that requires 
removal. Residents have been informed and a ‘waking watch’ has been 
posted on the site to prepare for remediation. Residents are being provided 
with weekly progress updates. Other priorities include Latham House and 
Johnston House respectively, as waking watch services have also been 
posted at these buildings. Cllr Kabir Ahmed informed the sub-committee that 



HOUSING & REGENERATION SCRUTINY SUB 
COMMITTEE, 16/09/2024 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

7 

at the last Cabinet meeting approximately £160 million will be allocated for 
improvements. 
 
Sub-committee Members were informed that consideration is being given to 
buy-backs and CHAPS funding, further collaboration with developers and a 
robust monitoring of plans is ongoing. The London Legacy Development 
Corporation (LLDC) transferred powers back to the Council on 01 September 
and by December 2024 all planning powers will revert to Tower Hamlets 
Council. 
 
Following questions by the sub-committee, Councillor Kabir Ahmed; 
 

 Confirmed that the Homelessness Accommodation Placement Policy is 
currently being reviewed and consideration will be given to procuring 
more properties in and around the borough. All efforts are made to 
locate residents within borough if possible. Once the review has 
concluded sub-committee Members will be notified. 

 

 Clarified that as part of the Council’s capital programme one of the 
objectives is ensuring sufficient housing stock is available for residents. 
This encompasses direct deliveries, site identifications and capital 
budgets. 

 

 Noted that in regards to affordable homes, the aim is to have 
40%.Social housing and an 85/15 split between intermediate and 
affordable homes. Under the restructuring, Capital delivery, housing 
supply and housing delivery will all work together and the  Council 
applications process will be fast tracked. 

 

 Reaffirmed that in relation to the Homelessness Accommodation 
Policy, a review is currently underway to determine if Zone D is 
required and the financial viability of incorporating it. Officers are still 
receiving live weekly updates from Power BI. Once full details are 
known, sub-committee Members will be informed. 

 
The Housing and Regeneration Scrutiny Sub-Committee RESOLVED; 
 

1. That details of the delivery plan including the programme, targets and 
budget to be forwarded to the sub-committee for review. 
 

4.5 Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman Report & Action Plan 
Responses  
 
Councillor Kabir Ahmed introduced the last item the Local Governance and 
Social Care Ombudsman (LGSCO) reports and recommendations. The body 
who investigates individual complaints about councils, Adult Social Care 
providers and other public service organisations states in Section 31(2) of the 
1974 Act, that ‘your Council must formally consider our report.’ 
 



HOUSING & REGENERATION SCRUTINY SUB 
COMMITTEE, 16/09/2024 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

8 

Members were asked for the report to be considered at full Council, Cabinet 
or another Committee with delegated authority. Usman Zia, Head of 
Information Governance, and Leah Sykes, Director, Customer Services, gave 
an overview of both reports and recommendations. 
 
Ms Sykes informed Members that the last public interest report was received 
was in October 2020. Its purpose is to raise awareness of significant issues 
and encourage scrutiny.  
 
Following questions by the sub-committee, Usman Zia, Leah Sykes and 
Councillor Kabir Ahmed: 
 

 Confirmed that all recommendations outlined in  the Ombudsman 
report have been completed, including all individual reports, which 
were sent back to the Ombudsman with evidence in June 2024. 

 

 Clarified that one of the areas identified in the recommendations was 
learning and the mechanisms around this. All Officers were given 
training and reminded of the Housing Code, which was delivered at a 
service meeting. The Ombudsman were provided with the minutes of 
that meeting and were satisfied. 

 

 Explained that staff levels within the Housing Management Complaints 
team has increased and they are working through the backlog of 
cases. Other improvement plans include swifter responses to 
complaints, ensuring learning is embedded into the service, improving 
the online journeys for residents and streamlining operating systems 
within departments, so data is not duplicated and caseloads are 
reduced. 

 

 Confirmed that discussions are ongoing with specialist training 
providers to ensure staff are aware of the homelessness legislation, 
allocation and HRSRS inspection training for Officers procuring 
properties. This is scheduled to commence in January 2025 for a three 
to four month period. 
 

The Housing and Regeneration Scrutiny Sub-Committee RESOLVED; 
 

1. That the reports and recommendations be noted. 
 

5. ANY OTHER BUSINESS  
 
None.  

 
 

The meeting ended at 8.38 p.m.  
 

Chair, Councillor Bodrul Choudhury 
 

Housing & Regeneration Scrutiny Sub Committee 



HOUSING & REGENERATION SCRUTINY SUB 
COMMITTEE, 16/09/2024 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

9 

 


